

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 21-2729 Caption [use short title]

Motion for: leave to file amicus curiae brief in support of appellants

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:
Movant seeks leave to file the attached brief in support of appellant arguing that the PREP Act is a complete preemption statute

Solomon v. St. Joseph Hospital

MOVING PARTY: Chamber of Commerce of the United States OPPOSING PARTY: Zachary Solomon

Plaintiff Defendant
Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Jeffrey S. Bucholtz OPPOSING ATTORNEY: N/A
[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

King & Spalding LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Washington DC 20006
202 626 2907 jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: EDNY - Hon. Frederic Block

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has this request for relief been made below? Yes No
Has this relief been previously sought in this court? Yes No
Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)
Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney:

/s/ Jeffrey S. Bucholtz Date: 2/23/23 Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

No. 21-2729

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ZACHARY SOLOMON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ST. JOSEPH HOSPITAL,
CATHOLIC HEALTH SYSTEM OF LONG ISLAND, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York, No. 20-cv-3213

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND MEDICAL SOCIETY OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the United

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. COVID-19 Has Posed Unprecedented Challenges for Healthcare Providers.	3
II. The PREP Act Is a “Complete Preemption” Statute.	5
A. The Text, Structure, and Purpose of the PREP Act Establish That It Completely Preempts State-Law Tort Claims Within Its Scope.	6
B. Complete Preemption Under the PREP Act Encompasses all Claims Related to the Use or Administration of Covered Countermeasures.	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	8
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	6, 7
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004)	6, 7, 8
<i>Dupervil v. All. Health Operations, LLC</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 238 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	8
<i>In re WTC Disaster Site</i> , 414 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2005)	7, 8
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	3, 7
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	10
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	10
<i>Storment v. Walgreen, Co.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-00898, 2022 WL 2966607 (D.N.M. July 27, 2022)	9

Statutes & Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 247d-6d	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6e	7
49 U.S.C. § 40101	7
85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 17, 2020)	9

Other Authorities

Advisory Op. No. 21-01 (HHS Jan. 8, 2021)..... 6

CDC,
*Weekly Updates by Select Demographic
 and Geographic Characteristics* (Feb. 22, 2023),
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/covid_weekly/index.htm#SexAndAg..... 2

DOJ Statement of Interest,
Bolton v. Gallatin Ctr. for Rehab. & Healing, LLC,
 No. 20-cv-00683 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 19, 2021), ECF No. 35-1 6

HHS,
 Office of the Assistant Sec’y for Planning & Evaluation,
 HP-2022-13, *Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic
 on the Hospital and Outpatient Clinician Workforce:
 Challenges and Policy Responses* (May 3, 2022) 4

Hunton Andrews Kurth,
COVID-19 Complaint Tracker (2023),
<https://www.huntonak.com/en/covid-19-tracker.html>..... 5

Jacobs, Andrew & Roni Caryn Rabin,
*Flu and R.S.V. Hit the Holidays, Heightening Demand
 for Antibiotics and Antivirals*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 23, 2022), 2

MacMillan, Carrie
Ventilators and COVID-19: What You Need to Know,
 Yale Med. (June 2, 2020) 4

Mandavilli, Apoorva
The Coronavirus Can Be Airborne Indoors, W.H.O. Says,
 N.Y. Times (July 9, 2020) 4

*Report: Hospitals face worst year financially since start of
 COVID-19 pandemic, jeopardizing access to patient care*,
 Am. Hosp. Ass’n (Sept. 15, 2022) 5

Szabo, Liz
*Many U.S. Health Experts Underestimated
the Coronavirus . . . Until It Was Too Late,*
Kaiser Health News (Dec. 21, 2020) 4

Tozzi, John et al.,
*Omicron Lands in U.S. With Hospitals Still Battered by
Covid,* Bloomberg (Dec. 2, 2021) 2

Tufekci, Zaynep
Why Telling People They Don't Need Masks Backfired,
N.Y. Times (Mar. 17, 2020) 4
